RMB2,823 million) relating to the frequent-flyer programme of RMB3,530 million was reclassified
to contract liabilities.

(d)	 At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, advance billings to customers for aircraft engineering
services of RMB519 million previously included in other payables and accruals was reclassified
to contract liabilities.

046 AIR CHINA LIMITED  Interim Report 2018

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

3.1.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the current interim period for each of the line items affected.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts
without

application
As reported Adjustments of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Interests in associates 15,352,023 (137,430) 15,214,593

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (3,153,516) 3,153,516 –
Deferred income (741,152) (3,153,516) (3,894,668)

Current liabilities
Air traffic liabilities (7,838,481) (550,885) (8,389,366)
Other payables and accruals (11,282,588) (845,138) (12,127,726)
Current taxation (605,838) 126,103 (479,735)
Contract liabilities (867,175) 867,175 –

Capital and reserves
Reserves 77,974,533 (522,119) 77,452,414

Non-controlling interests 9,111,070 (18,056) 9,093,014

Interim Report 2018  AIR CHINA LIMITED 047

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

3.1.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

Amounts
without

application
As reported Adjustments of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 64,242,322 (14,758) 64,227,564
Share of results of associates 77,487 (6,321) 71,166
Profit before taxation 5,006,051 (21,079) 4,984,972
Income tax expense (1,101,553) 3,497 (1,098,056)
Profit for the period 3,904,498 (17,582) 3,886,916

3.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments and the related amendments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS
9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments
to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and
3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e.

[…]

the carrying amount of the financial liability is recognised in profit or loss at the date of
modification.

Interim Report 2018  AIR CHINA LIMITED 053

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments and the related amendments (Continued)

3.2.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of
financial assets under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Equity
instruments

at FVTOCI

Debt
instruments

at FVTOCI

Available–
for-sale
(“AFS”)

securities

Financial
assets

at FVTPL

Held-to–
maturity

securities

Other
current
assets

Prepayments,
deposits

and other
receivables

Capital
reserve

Retained
earnings

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at
  31 December 2017-IAS 39 – – 1,334,953 19,938 10,000 4,036,700 5,122,517 29,725,260 38,309,358

Effect arising from initial
  application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification
  From AFS securities a 299,992 654,961 (1,334,953) 380,000 – – – – –
  From held-to-maturity securities b – – – – (10,000) 10,000 – – –
  From other receivables a – – – 13,559 – – (13,559) – –
  Impairment on AFS a – – – – – – – (25,713) 25,713
  Impact of interests in associates a – – – – – – – (171,971) 171,971

Opening balance at
  1 January 2018-IFRS 9 299,992 654,961 – 413,497 – 4,046,700 5,108,958 29,527,576 38,507,042

054 AIR CHINA LIMITED  Interim Report 2018

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments and the related amendments (Continued)

3.2.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (Continued)

(a)	 AFS investments

From AFS equity investments to FVTOCI